



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

917 WRIT PETITION NO. 5985 OF 2024

THE MGM MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL THROUGH ITS DEAN
RAJENDRA BRIJMOHAN BOHRA
VERSUS

THE CHARITABLE HOSPITAL MONITORING COMMITTEE THROUGH
ITS CHAIRMAN AND OTHERS

.....

Mr. V. S. Kadam, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. S. K. Tambe, AGP for the Respondents State

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 3rd July, 2024

ORDER:

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 05.08.2024.

The learned AGP waives service of notice for Respondent No.1.

2. Since the Petitioner is praying for interim orders, taking into account the law laid down by this Court in **M/s Shewalkar Developers Ltd. Vs. Rupee Co-operative Bank Ltd., reported in 2016 (1), Mh. LJ. 382**, the Petitioner shall deposit an amount equivalent to 50% of the amount as assessed by the impugned order, in this Court, by 1st August, 2024. On the condition of depositing the amount, Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 would not take steps for execution of the impugned order.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)